

No. 19-3551

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

Ohio A. Philip Randolph Institute, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiff-Appellees,*

v.

Larry Obhof, *et al.*,  
*Defendants,*

Republican National Committee, *et al.*,  
*Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Ohio at Cincinnati  
in *OAPRI v. Householder*, No. 1:18-cv-00357-TSB-KNM-MHW

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE  
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

Bruce D. Brown, Esq.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Katie Townsend, Esq.  
Gabriel Rottman, Esq.  
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 795-9300

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit  
Case Number: \_\_\_\_\_ Case Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Name of counsel: \_\_\_\_\_

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, \_\_\_\_\_  
*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE ..... 3

FED. R. APP. P. 29(A)(4)(E) STATEMENT ..... 4

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. The First Amendment and common law create a strong presumption in favor of public access to court records. .... 9

    A. The right of access covers records in civil cases, which must be open to ensure the proper functioning of the judicial system. .... 9

    B. The right of access is particularly strong in cases that center on matters of public concern. .... 12

    C. Once publicly filed, court documents cannot be retroactively sealed, and parties seeking to rebut the presumption of openness will be deemed to have waived their rights to confidentiality. .... 15

II. No effective remedy is available to Appellants because journalists will remain free to publish information they obtained in open court or through other lawful means ..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	10
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	7, 19
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FTC</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	5, 6, 10, 12
<i>County Sec. Agency v. Ohio Dept. Commerce</i> , 296 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	19
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947) .....	16, 19
<i>Cty. Sec. Agency v. Ohio Dep’t Commerce</i> , 296 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	8, 20
<i>Dickey’s Barbecue Pit, Inc. v. Neighbors</i> , Civil Action No. 4:14-cv-484, 2015 WL 13466613 (E.D. Tex. June 5, 2015) .....	17
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965) .....	16
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	9, 10
<i>Hartford Courant v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	10, 11
<i>In re National Prescription Opiate Litigation</i> , 927 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Littlejohn v. Bic Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	11, 16, 17
<i>N.Y. Times v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	19
<i>Nat’l Polymer Prods. v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 641 F.2d 41 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	17
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) .....	19
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....	7
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. LaRose</i> , 761 F. App’x 506 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	8, 15
<i>Okla. Publ’g Co. v. Dist. Court</i> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977) .....	7, 19
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) (“ <i>Press-Enterprise I</i> ”) .....	9
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) (“ <i>Press-Enterprise II</i> ”) .....	9

*Rambus, Inc. v. Infineon Techs. AG*, Civil Action No. 3:00CV524,  
2005 WL 1081337 (E.D. Va. May 6, 2005) ..... 17

*Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia*, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 9

*Rucho v. Common Cause*, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019). ..... 6, 7, 12, 13

*Rudd Equip. Co. v. John Deere Constr. & Forestry Co.*,  
834 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2016). ..... 5, 11

*Shane Grp., Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.*,  
825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016). ..... 5, 6, 11, 12

*Vance v. Wilson*, Civil Action No. 6:10-00300-HRW,  
2011 WL 3794380 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 25, 2011) ..... 17

*Weiss v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, Civil Action No. 06-3774,  
2007 WL 2377119 (E.D. La. Aug. 16, 2007)..... 17

**Other Authorities**

Jessie Balmert, *Ohio Voters Just Approved Issue 1 to Curb Gerrymandering in Congress*, Cincinnati Enquirer (May 8, 2018),  
<https://perma.cc/G2SK-UAMM> ..... 13

Karen Kasler, *Gerrymandering in Ohio: How Did We End Up Here?*, WOSU  
Public Media (May 10, 2019), <https://perma.cc/LEQ3-Y3NA> ..... 14

Kevin Koeninger, *GOP Gerrymandering Trial Kicks Off in Ohio*, Courthouse  
News Serv. (Mar. 4, 2019), <https://perma.cc/4933-UAW5>..... 14, 18

Rich Exner, *Federal Judges Toss Out Ohio’s Congressional Map as Illegal  
Gerrymander*, Cleveland.com (May 3, 2019),  
<https://perma.cc/URU6-U9A3> ..... 14

S.M., *A Court Says Ohio’s Congressional Map Is Unconstitutional*, The Economist  
(May 8, 2019), <https://perma.cc/ECW4-JURP> ..... 14

Scott Bland & Steven Shepard, *The Nationwide Battle Over Gerrymandering Is  
Far from Over*, Politico (June 27, 2019), <https://perma.cc/5M9R-5SUS>..... 13

Steven Shepard, *Ohio Congressional Map Tossed Out for Partisan  
Gerrymandering*, Politico (May 3, 2019), <https://perma.cc/TP8A-NATY> ..... 14
